In May 2020, the IASB issued Property, Plant and Equipment
— Proceeds before Intended Use, which prohibits entities deducting
from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any pro-
ceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the
location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in
the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises
the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing
those items, in profit or loss.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2022 and must be applied retrospectively to
items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or
after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity
first applies the amendment.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on
Danske Commodities.

notes — group notes — group82 83Danske Commodities Annual Report 2020

8.4  FIRST TIME ADOPTION – CONTINUED

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY Balance sheet at 31 December 2019 Balance sheet at 1 January 2019

EUR ’000 Local GAAP

Reclassifica-
tion and re-

measurements Note IFRS Local GAAP

Reclassifica-
tion and re-

measurements Note IFRS

Share capital 179,065 0 179,065 498 0 498

Reserve for currency translation 0 0 216 0 0 0

Retained earnings 113,601 45 D,C,A 113,430 75,737 -1,682 C 74,055

Equity 292,666 45 292,711 76,235 -1,682 74,553

Deferred tax liabilities 680 12 A,C 692 669 -475 A,C 194

Provisions 598 0 598 0 0 0

Lease liability 0 4,099 A 4,099 0 4,994 A 4,944

Other payables 1,084 0 1,084 0 0 0

Non-current liabilities 2,362 4,111 6,473 669 4,469 5,138

Trade payables 211,776 0 211,776 258,300 0 258,300

Payables to group enterprises 63,965 0 63,965 131 0 131

Corporation tax payable 2,688 0 2,688 195 0 195

Other payables 28,252 303 B 28,554 37,624 237 B 37,861

Derivatives held for trading 0 163,552 B,C 163,552 0 77,442 B,C 77,442

Lease liability 0 845 A 845 0 815 A 815

Debt to mortgage credit
institutions 0 0 0 117 0 117

Current liabilities 306,681 164,700 471,380 296,367 78,494 374,861

Liabilities 309,043 168,811 477,853 297,036 82,963 379,999

Liabilities and equity 601,709 168,856 770,564 373,271 81,281 454,552

8.4  FIRST TIME ADOPTION – CONTINUED

ASSETS Balance sheet at 31 December 2019 Balance sheet at 1 January 2019

EUR ’000 Local GAAP

Reclassifica-
tion and re-

measurements Note IFRS Local GAAP

Reclassifica-
tion and re-

measurements Note IFRS

Contractual rights 88,956 0 88,956 0 0 0

Software 8,176 0 8,176 9,262 0 9,262

Intangible assets 97,132 0 97,132 9,262 0 9,262

Land and buildings 0 4,754 A 4,754 724 5,619 A 6,343

Other fixtures and fittings, tools
and equipment 1,150 104 A 1,254 3,699 140 A 3,839

Leasehold improvements 62 0 62 61 0 61

Property, plant and equipment 1,212 4,858 6,070 4,484 5,759 10,243

Investments in associates
companies 1,737 0 1,737 1,302 0 1,302

Deferred tax 0 0 0 3 3939 0 39

Other receivables 324 0 324 310 0 310

Other non-current assets 2,061 0 2,061 1,651 0 1,651

Non-current assets 100,405 4,858 105,263 15,397 5,759 21,156

Inventories 144,696 1,942 C 146,638 37,880 1,837 C 39,717

Trade receivables 162,678 0 162,678 192,079 0 192,079

Other receivables 90,512 -47,738 B 42,774 52,263 -12,983 B 39,280

Receivables from group
enterprises 7,785 0 7,785 20 0 20

Receivables from associates 0 0 0 9 0 9

Corporation tax receivable 77 0 77 99 0 99

Prepayments 4,524 0 4,524 5,979 0 5,979

Derivatives held for trading 0 209,794 B 209,794 0 86,668 B 86,668

Current asset investments 30,286 0 30,286 19,560 0 19,560

Cash and cash equivalents 60,745 0 60,745 49,985 0 49,985

Current assets 501,303 163,998 665,301 357,874 75,522 433,396

Assets 601,708 168,856 770,564 373,271 81,281 454,552

notes — group notes — group84 85Danske Commodities Annual Report 2020

8.7  DEFINITIONS OF FINANCIAL RATIOS

Scalability =
EBIT x 100

Gross profit

Return on capital employed =
EBIT x 100

Average total assets less non-interest bearing debt

Equity ratio =
Equity at year end x 100

Total assets

Return on equity =
Net profit for the year x 100

Average equity

Average number of employees: Calculated as average number of full-time employees

Number of employees, end of year: Calculated as number of employees at end of year

8.4  FIRST TIME ADOPTION – CONTINUED

8.6  EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2019

EUR ’000 Local GAAP
Reclassifications

and remeasurements Note IFRS

Trading income and revenue 10,046,074 -9,254,600 C,E 791,474

Cost of sales -9,938,195 9,256,899 E -681,296

Gross profit 107,879 2,299 110,178

Other external expenses -12,088 937 A -11,151

Staff costs -39,225 0 -39,225

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment -6,342 -901 A -7,243

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 50,224 2,335 52,559

Share of profit in associates after tax -476 0 -476

Financial income 2,107 0 2,107

Financial expenses -2,548 -621 A -3,169

Profit before tax (EBT) 49,307 1,714 51,021

Tax on profit/loss for the year -10,858 -377 -11,235

Profit for the year 38,449 1,337 39,786

No events have occurred since the balance sheet date which could
materially impact the Group's financial position.

8.5  EQUITY

The share capital consists of 3,546,937 shares of a nominal value of
DKK 377 per share. All shares rank equally.

Financial statements — parent 87Annual Report 2020

Statement of comprehensive income..... 89

Balance sheet..... 90

Statement of changes in equity..... 92

Statement of cash flows..... 93

Notes to the financial statements..... 94